
Re: PLANET HOME LENDING LLC vs. Michael Locke Et Al, 05-2021-CA-047073-XXXX-XX

Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>
Wed 12/22/2021 9:57 AM

To:  Matthew Wasinger <mattw@wasingerlawoffice.com>

3 attachments (6 MB)

Exhibit 1.pdf; Exhibit 2.pdf; Exhibit 3.pdf;

Hello, 

As you’re aware my divorce recently concluded. As you’re additionally aware, I am currently unable to occupy the relevant property in this case, but a
hearing is set to take place on 1/4/2021 to allow me to return to the property. As you’re most likely unaware, said divorce included testimony from
agents from the Brevard County Sheriff’s Office (exhibit 1.) This testimony was in reference to criminal acts I had allegedly committed on 8/20/2020
at the relevant property in this case, 127 Delvalle St. Melbourne Beach, Fl 32951. Through their testimony, the two BCSO agents have shown
themselves to at best be negligent and at worst to be liars, but at a minimum to be uncredible. It was the word of these uncredible individuals that gave
rise to warrants that allowed access to the inside of my home. Given that BCSO is still the law enforcement agency with jurisdiction over the location
of the home and the charges mentioned in exhibit 1 are still pending, I understandably have reservations over returning to 127 Delvalle St. 

I will respond to what you’ve sent more specifically when I’m able and informed to do so, which best as I can figure will be after 1/4/2021. 

https://www.muckrock.com/foi/brevard-county-182/formal-and-informal-complaints-120360
/?fbclid=IwAR0eAeLpedl0WLqmv73d3wv4V9zjeKEgBh-rJZtScj8kKeGmBs_2K_8I9Eg#file-984387

 /S/ Michael Locke

Michael Locke

956 Osprey Dr. Melbourne, Florida 32940

mbl22885@msn.com

(321) 506-9557

From: MaƩhew Wasinger <maƩw@wasingerlawoffice.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 1:22 PM
To: Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>; Client Services Director <csd@wasingerlawoffice.com>
Subject: Fwd: Case Management Plan

Mr. Locke, I am following up on the email below.  Please execute the CMP and send back to us as soon as possible.  This is a Court Ordered
requirement.  

Thank you.  

Matthew T. Wasinger

Attorney and Counselor at Law Wasinger Law Office, PLLC

t. 407.308.0991

f. 407.613.2245

a. 605 E. Robinson St., Ste 730, Orlando, FL 32801

Website Email Schedule a Consultation

NOTICE: This email-message and any attachment to this email message contain confidential information that may be legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, re-transmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use or disseminate
this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email or by
telephone at 407-308-0991 and delete this message. Please note that if this email message contains a forwarded message or is a
reply to a prior message, some or all of the contents of this message may have not been produced by the sender.

NOTE: This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Matthew Wasinger <mattw@wasingerlawoffice.com>
Date: Thu, Dec 16, 2021 at 12:24 PM
Subject: Case Management Plan
To: Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>
Cc: Client Services Director <csd@wasingerlawoffice.com>

Firefox https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/sentitems/id/AQMkADAwATIwMTAw...

1 of 2 12/22/2021, 9:57 AM



Mr. Locke, attached please find the Case Management Plan we are required to sign and file in Brevard County in foreclosure cases.  

The dates/time periods are set by the Circuit Court, we are just following the standard plan.  

Please review and sign above your name and email back to our office for review and filing.  

Let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

Thanks,

Matt Wasinger

Matthew T. Wasinger

Attorney and Counselor at Law Wasinger Law Office, PLLC

t. 407.308.0991

f. 407.613.2245

a. 605 E. Robinson St., Ste 730, Orlando, FL 32801

Website Email Schedule a Consultation

NOTICE: This email-message and any attachment to this email message contain confidential information that may be legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, re-transmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use or disseminate
this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email or by
telephone at 407-308-0991 and delete this message. Please note that if this email message contains a forwarded message or is a
reply to a prior message, some or all of the contents of this message may have not been produced by the sender.

NOTE: This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

Firefox https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/sentitems/id/AQMkADAwATIwMTAw...

2 of 2 12/22/2021, 9:57 AM



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

1

     IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 18TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
             IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

             CASE NO. 05-2017-DR-054881-XXXX-XX

 IN RE:  THE MARRIAGE OF PAIGE
 ANN LOCKE,

       Petitioner,

 and

 MICHAEL BASS LOCKE,

       Respondent.
 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

         EXCERPT OF TRANSCRIPT OF TRIAL PROCEEDINGS
                    VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE
          BEFORE THE HONORABLE JESSICA RECKSIEDLER

                        (Pages 1 - 33)

                      December 9, 2021
                   1:46 p.m. - 2:24 p.m.

              Held Remotely Via Videoconference

Reported By:
Lisa M. Sheib, FPR
Notary Public, State of Florida

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

2

1 ALL PARTIES APPEARED VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE:

2
Appeared for the Petitioner:

3
   DEBORAH M. SMITH, ESQUIRE

4    DEBORAH M. SMITH, P.A.
   1980 North Atlantic Avenue, Suite 601

5    Cocoa Beach, Florida 32931-3274
   321-613-0510

6    855-202-4268 Fax
   Service@spacecoastfamilylaw.com

7

8
Appeared for the Defendants:

9
   LESLIE ANN FERDERIGOS, ESQUIRE

10    LESLIE ANN LAW, P.A.
   10454 Birch Tree Lane

11    Windermere, Florida 34786-8013
   407-969-6116

12    407-371-7855
   Leslie@leslieannlaw.com

13

14
Appeared as Appellate Attorney:

15

16     ROBERTA G. MANDEL, ESQUIRE
    ROBERTA G. MANDEL, P.A.

17     MANDEL LAW GROUP, P.A.
    8925 Southwest 148th Street, Suite 200

18     Palmetto Bay, Florida 33176-8084
    305-233-5041

19     305-233-5042 Fax
    Roberta@mandellawgroup.com

20
Also Present:

21
    Paige Ann Locke, Petitioner

22     Michael Bass Locke, Respondent

23

24

25

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

3

1                      INDEX OF WITNESSES

2
AGENT DAVID TURBEVILLE

3                                               PAGE
Direct Examination

4 By Ms. Smith                                   5

5 Cross-Examination
By Ms. Ferderigos                             12

6
Redirect Examination

7 By Ms. Smith                                  15

8 Examination
By The Court                                  18

9
Recross-Examination

10 By Ms. Ferderigos                             20

11

12 AGENT ADAM WALKINGTON

13 Direct Examination
By Ms. Smith                                  22

14
Cross-Examination

15 By Ms. Ferderigos                             28

16 Reporter's Certificate                        33

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

4

1                       INDEX TO EXHIBITS

2
PETITIONER'S NO.      DESCRIPTION              PAGE

3
              Exhibits Rec'd in Evidence

4
       69           Photograph                  12

5
       70           Photograph                  12

6
       71-87        Photographs                 27

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

5

1                    EXCERPT OF PROCEEDINGS

2                           * * * * *

3                      DIRECT EXAMINATION

4 BY MS. SMITH:

5       Q.    All right.  Please state your name for the

6 record.

7       A.    Agent David Turbeville.

8       Q.    And your current occupation?

9       A.    I'm an investigative agent with Brevard County

10 Sheriff's Office.

11       Q.    And how long have you served in that capacity?

12       A.    In this capacity about a year and a half.

13       Q.    Okay.  And how long have you been in law

14 enforcement?

15       A.    Over 12 years.

16       Q.    And were you involved in an arrest involving

17 Mr. Locke in approximately -- at the end of August of 2020?

18       A.    Yes, I was.

19             THE COURT:  Sorry.  One second.  He wasn't

20       sworn.

21             MS. SMITH:  Oh, I'm sorry.

22             THE COURT:  If I could have you raise your

23       right hand, please.  Do you swear or affirm the

24       testimony you're about to give is the truth, the whole

25       truth, and nothing but the truth so help you God?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

6

1             THE WITNESS:  I swear, yes.

2             THE COURT:  Okay.  And your last name, is it

3       T-U-B-E-R-V-I-L-L-E?

4             THE WITNESS:  It's T-U-R-B-E-V-I-L-L-E.

5             THE COURT:  Okay.  So it's "Turbeville"?

6             THE WITNESS:  Turbeville, yes.

7             THE COURT:  All right.  You may proceed now,

8       Ms. Smith.

9 Thereupon:

10                     AGENT DAVID TURBEVILLE

11 was called as a witness on behalf of the Petitioner, being

12 first duly sworn, was examined and testified on his oath as

13 follows:

14 BY MS. SMITH:

15       Q.    Has the testimony that you've given thus far

16 been to the best of your ability and the truth, the whole

17 truth, and nothing but the truth?

18       A.    Yes.

19       Q.    Would you change anything now that you're under

20 oath?

21       A.    No, I would not.

22       Q.    Okay.  Describe for me what your connection,

23 your first connection would be with in connection with

24 Mr. Locke on August 30th of 2020?

25       A.    So I'm a member of Brevard County Sheriff's

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

7

1 Office Fugitive Unit, and I was advised, along with the

2 other members of my team that there was an active felony

3 warrant for Mr. Locke and that we were to locate and place

4 him under arrest.

5       Q.    And did you do so?

6       A.    Yes, we did.

7       Q.    Describe the events that occurred.  When you

8 arrived at the house, what did you see?

9       A.    When I arrived at the residence, I was parked

10 down the street.  I observed -- I was actually advised by

11 another team member that Mr. Locke was at the residence.

12 He had been seen by one of our members and positive

13 identification was made.  So at that point we know that we

14 have to effect an arrest or we knew we had to effect an

15 arrest.

16             So my job initially was -- I was watching the

17 front of the residence from a particular angle.  While Mr.

18 Locke -- I watched him walk out the front door, walk out to

19 his vehicle, walk back, and then he went inside briefly.

20 And when he came back out, that's when the arrest occurred.

21       Q.    Okay.  And did the arrest go -- occur smoothly?

22       A.    No, it did not go smoothly.

23       Q.    Did Mr. Locke resist?

24       A.    Yes, he did.

25       Q.    Was there a physical altercation between

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

8

1 Mr. Locke and law enforcement?

2       A.    Yes, there was.

3       Q.    And was it necessary to tase Mr. Locke in order

4 to effect your arrest?

5       A.    Yes.  One of our -- one of our agents did have

6 to use a taser.  There was a physical scuffle between --

7 between multiple agents, between myself and Mr. Locke

8 on-scene.

9       Q.    And then did that then result in a charge of

10 battery against a law enforcement?

11       A.    It did.  Against Agent Ghawi.

12       Q.    And also involve a charge of resisting with

13 violence?

14       A.    Yes.

15       Q.    Okay.  Was there anything during that arrest

16 that Mr. Locke had with him that was cause for concern to

17 you as a law enforcement officer?

18       A.    Afterwards -- after Mr. Locke was placed under

19 arrest or secured with handcuffs, there was a device found

20 nearby that was -- it was told to me that this was in his

21 possession.  But it was some sort of a -- it appeared to be

22 some sort of a destructive device or like a -- I was

23 advised it was pepper spray with some sort of a battery and

24 ignition wires attached.

25       Q.    Okay.  I have photographs that I would like

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

9

1 to -- for you to identify --

2             THE COURT:  One moment.  Spell Agent Ghawi's

3       name for me, please.

4             MS. FERDERIGOS:  I would like to object to that

5       on the lines of hearsay, that that's not his direct

6       observation.  That was told to him by somebody else.

7             THE COURT:  All right.  Well, the question was

8       already asked.  It could have been objected to at the

9       time so ...

10             How do you spell Agent Ghawi's last name,

11       please?

12             THE WITNESS:  G-H-A-W-I.

13             THE COURT:  Thank you.

14 BY MS. SMITH:

15       Q.    Was Agent Ghawi injured in the -- to your

16 knowledge, was he injured during the altercation?

17       A.    I don't believe he was injured.

18       Q.    Okay.  But it wasn't a smooth operation?

19       A.    No, it was not.  It was about a two-minute

20 physical altercation between three or four agents,

21 including myself and Mr. Locke.

22       Q.    Okay.  I am going to share -- I'm sorry I'm

23 leaning over you.

24       A.    Oh, that's okay.

25             THE COURT:  Which exhibits are you going

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

10

1       towards?

2             MS. SMITH:  I'm looking at O79 and O80.

3             THE COURT:  Okay.

4 BY MS. SMITH:

5       Q.    Okay.  I'm showing you a photograph of the --

6 does this -- to your recollection, can you identify this as

7 being at or near the location where the arrest was made?

8       A.    Yes, that is the device I was referring to.

9       Q.    Okay.  I have another -- can you identify this

10 as a true and accurate representation of what you saw or

11 what was there on the day of the arrest?

12       A.    Yes, it is.

13             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  Your Honor, I would like to

14       move Exhibit O79 and O80 into evidence on behalf the

15       Petitioner?

16             MS. FERDERIGOS:  I would object then if that's

17       the location or to when this picture was taken, what

18       date it was, who took the picture.

19             THE COURT:  So lack of predicate?

20             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Yes.

21             THE COURT:  Sustained.

22             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  I have an agent coming in

23       that will be able to take care of who --

24             THE COURT:  The who took the picture is not at

25       issue.  It's whether or not that was an accurate

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

11

1       aspect of the device at the time or on the day of the

2       incident.

3 BY MS. SMITH:

4       Q.    Is this an accurate reflection of what you

5 remember seeing on the day of the arrest?

6       A.    Yes, it is.

7       Q.    All right.  Is there anything on here that's

8 been changed or altered, or that's what your recollection

9 reflects?

10       A.    That's what I remember seeing.

11       Q.    Okay.  And is the same with regard to the

12 picture of O80 and O79?

13       A.    Yes.

14             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  Your Honor, I'd like to move

15       these into evidence as Petitioner's 69 --

16             THE COURT:  69 and 70.

17             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  It's O79 and O80, which

18       would be 69 and 70.

19             THE COURT:  Any objection?  Now.

20             MS. FERDERIGOS:  No.

21             THE COURT:  All right.  What's been premarked

22       for ID is Petitioner's O79 will be entered into

23       evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 69.  And what's been

24       premarked as O80 for ID will be Petitioner's Exhibit

25       70.

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

12

1             (Petitioner's Exhibits 69 and 70 received in

2       evidence.)

3             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  I have nothing further of

4       this witness.

5             THE COURT:  Cross?

6                       CROSS-EXAMINATION

7 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

8       Q.    Agent Turbeville -- am I saying that correctly?

9       A.    Turbeville.

10       Q.    Aside from a visual observation of this device,

11 did you have any other interaction with this device?

12       A.    I did not.

13       Q.    So you wouldn't know exactly what it is, would

14 you?

15       A.    Kind of hard to -- I was told details of this

16 case after the fact.  When I initially saw it, no, I did

17 not know exactly what it was.  I just knew it was --

18       Q.    Okay.  So aside from just seeing this device

19 laying on the sidewalk or a sidewalk by the home, that's

20 all the knowledge that you have of this particular device,

21 correct?

22       A.    That's all the knowledge that I had at the

23 moment of arrest.

24       Q.    Okay.  So you wouldn't know what this device is

25 capable of doing, correct?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

13

1       A.    That's correct, good or bad.

2       Q.    And how often in your line of work has somebody

3 resisted arrest?

4       A.    Fairly frequently.

5             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.  I have no further

6       questions.

7             MR. LOCKE:  Can I ask something --

8             MS. SMITH:  I just have a couple of --

9             MR. LOCKE:  -- really quick?

10             The night that you guys --

11             THE COURT:  One second, Mr. Locke, Mr. Locke,

12       Mr. Locke --

13             MR. LOCKE:  Sorry.

14             THE COURT:  If you want, text your attorney,

15       but it's not proper for you to ask the questions when

16       you're represented.

17             MR. LOCKE:  Okay.  Can I please do that?

18             THE COURT:  Yeah, I'll give you a few seconds

19       to do that.

20             MS. SMITH:  And I have a couple of follow-up

21       questions.

22             THE COURT:  All right.  One moment, let

23       Ms. Ferderigos finish her cross.

24             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Should I just call him really

25       fast and mute myself?  That might be faster?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

14

1             THE COURT:  You can do it that way, too.

2             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.

3             (Off the record from 1:56 p.m. to 1:58 p.m.)

4             MS. FERDERIGOS:  All right.  Just a few more

5       questions.  Thank you, Your Honor.  May I proceed,

6       Your Honor?

7             THE COURT:  You may.

8 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

9       Q.    Mr. Turbeville, isn't it true that when you

10 showed up at Mr. Locke's house it was dark; in the evening,

11 correct?

12       A.    Yes, that is true.

13       Q.    And isn't it true that you didn't show up in a

14 standard police car when you approached his home that

15 evening, correct?

16       A.    Yes, they're unmarked vehicles.

17       Q.    Okay.  And isn't it true that no one was in a

18 typical police uniform when you appeared at Mr. Locke's

19 residence?

20       A.    I wouldn't say that.  It depends on the agency

21 and assignment.  We were wearing clearly marked vests with

22 very large letters, like three inches tall that say

23 "Sheriff" in bright yellow.

24       Q.    Okay.  Isn't it true that you and a group of

25 other men approaching Mr. Locke's home in a truck, not a

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

15

1 police car, with not your standard police outfit but just a

2 vest that says "police" on it all banged on Mr. Locke's

3 door repetitively before he ended up coming out?

4             MR. LOCKE:  Yes.

5       A.    No, that's not -- I can clarify that, if I'm

6 allowed to, but that's not exactly how it happened.

7 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

8       Q.    Isn't it true that being that it was dark at

9 night, you weren't in a standard police uniform, nor a

10 standard police car and a group of men showed up, couldn't

11 a person not believe that it's the police?  Would that be a

12 reasonable explanation for why somebody might resist

13 arrest?

14             MS. SMITH:  Objection to the question.  It

15       calls for speculation by the officer.

16             THE COURT:  Sustained.

17             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.

18 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

19       Q.    In your --

20             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Actually, I have no further

21       questions.

22             THE COURT:  All right.  Redirect.

23                     REDIRECT EXAMINATION

24 BY MS. SMITH:

25       Q.    Officer Turbeville -- Agent Turbeville, did

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

16

1 that device that you've identified then cause further

2 action with regard to the treatment of the scene by Brevard

3 County Sheriff's Office?

4       A.    Yes.

5       Q.    And what was that?

6       A.    Well, for me, immediately we got away from the

7 device, not knowing exactly what it was.  Because the way

8 that we're trained when we look at these devices, it looked

9 to be a suspicious device.  So we stayed away from it and

10 made room around that, made a perimeter around it.  And

11 then after I left the scene it led to further actions at

12 the residence with a search warrant.

13       Q.    Was the bomb squad called in?

14       A.    Yes.

15       Q.    When you went in to make the arrest, did you

16 clearly identify yourselves, you and your fellow officers,

17 as Sheriff?

18       A.    Yes, we did.

19       Q.    Okay.  So you approached Mr. Locke, you

20 identified yourself as Brevard County Sheriffs?

21       A.    Yes.

22       Q.    And what was your request to him, that "you're

23 under arrest," "put your hands up"?  What did you say?

24       A.    So I can only speak to what I did, I'm

25 assuming.

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

17

1       Q.    Okay.  That's fine.

2       A.    When I was approaching Agent Ghawi and Agent --

3 it's actually Sergeant Church, we're already in a physical

4 confrontation with Mr. Locke, trying to get his hands

5 behind his back to place him under arrest, and we were all

6 yelling, "Sheriff," "Sheriff's Office," "put your hands

7 behind your back" initially.

8       Q.    So it would be unusual for someone not to

9 understand that you were -- what your position and what

10 your --

11       A.    I would say yes, that it would be unusual,

12 considering we all had bright blue lights on our cars as

13 well.

14       Q.    So by that time there were police cars with

15 lights?

16       A.    Our unmarked cars are equipped with lights.

17 They're just unmarked on the outside.

18       Q.    Okay.  So there were blue lights flashing --

19       A.    Yes.

20       Q.    -- and policemen yelling and vests with big

21 letters on them?

22       A.    Yes.

23       Q.    Okay.  If you had approached this scene and

24 Mr. Locke had that device in his hand, would that have

25 prompted you to consider the use of deadly force?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

18

1       A.    Yes.

2             MS. SMITH:  Thank you.  I have nothing further.

3             THE COURT:  I have a question for you, Agent

4       Turbeville.

5                          EXAMINATION

6 BY THE COURT:

7       Q.    Essentially you had made the comment that --

8 because it was asked by Ms. Ferderigos about the knocking

9 or banging on the door --

10       A.    Yes.

11       Q.    -- and whether or not you banged on the door

12 and you asked to clarify that.  What were you referring to?

13 How did you guys approach the house?

14       A.    Okay.  So I'd be happy to clarify that.  So we

15 use ruses in my line of work with what we do specifically.

16 So sometimes we will have a couple of our undercover agents

17 will go up and let's say dress as like FP&L workers or

18 construction workers and they will go and just knock on the

19 door to see who answers, because often we do surveillance

20 for hours without actually knowing if the person is there.

21 So it's simply an attempt at the front door not to make an

22 arrest, but to see that he's there, and the arrest does not

23 occur at that point.

24       Q.    All right.  And did you do that in this

25 instance?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

19

1       A.    Yes, we did.

2       Q.    Was that before -- so once you-all did that,

3 who were the two agents -- were you present at that time

4 and who were the two agents who did it?

5       A.    It was Sergeant Church -- or I'm sorry -- it

6 was -- I'm sorry.  It was Agent Holland and Agent McMillan

7 at the time who did that.

8       Q.    And then how long was that before the next

9 action was taken?

10       A.    They actually -- just minutes before.  I would

11 say about two minutes before.

12       Q.    And you had mentioned that Mr. Locke came

13 outside the house and went back in.  So that first initial

14 time he came outside the house then, was it to address the

15 two agents who were either dressed as FP&L workers or

16 construction workers or something of that nature?

17       A.    I don't want to -- I don't remember exactly

18 whether he answered the door for them or not.  I honestly

19 don't remember.  I know that they went and knocked on the

20 door and that they were walking along the side of the

21 property when I, from my position, observed Mr. Locke come

22 out the front door, walk to his car.  He walked back inside

23 carrying a long object, like a tool or something.  I

24 couldn't tell exactly what it was.  He went inside and then

25 it takes -- it takes a little bit of pre-warning for us to

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

20

1 move in in a safe manner.  So we did not move to arrest him

2 the first time he came out.  When he came out the second

3 time we moved in to arrest.

4       Q.    And then when you moved in to arrest, is that

5 when you were announcing the Sheriff's Office?

6       A.    Correct.

7             MS. SMITH:  I have nothing further.

8             THE COURT:  One moment.  I'm making sure I'm

9       done first and then I'll ask.

10             MS. SMITH:  I'm sorry.

11             THE COURT:  Okay.  You indicated, Ms. Smith,

12       you don't have any further questions.

13             Ms. Ferderigos, do you have any questions

14       solely based upon my questions that I asked?

15                      RECROSS-EXAMINATION

16 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

17       Q.    Just one question.  If you're sending two

18 people that are undercover, like police officers, to

19 someone's door at night, walking along the side of their

20 home, how do you justify that Mr. Locke -- I mean, is it

21 normal that somebody might think you're trying to break in

22 their home and they don't know -- if you're not in uniform,

23 how would he know that you were an agent initially?

24       A.    He's not supposed to know that the first two

25 are agents.  That's the exact opposite point.  The first

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

21

1 two are working solely in an undercover capacity purely for

2 an attempt to identify.  And they at no point -- they're

3 actually instructed not to engage in any sort of police

4 way, if possible.  They're just trying to identify him and

5 then move out of the area before we move in because they're

6 not dressed as police and they're not dressed with body

7 armor.

8             MS. FERDERIGOS:  I have no further questions.

9             MS. SMITH:  Nothing further.

10             THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you very much,

11       Agent Turbeville.  You're free to go.

12             THE WITNESS:  Thank you.

13             MS. SMITH:  Thank you very much.

14             THE WITNESS:  No problem.

15             MS. SMITH:  I have one final witness and that

16       is Agent Walkington.

17             THE COURT:  Is he there?

18             MS. SMITH:  Yes, ma'am, he is.

19             THE COURT:  All right.

20             MS. SMITH:  And this should be relatively

21       quick.  Excuse me for one second.

22             THE COURT:  All right.  Sir, when you're ready,

23       let me know.

24             THE WITNESS:  Go ahead.

25             THE COURT:  Raise your right hand.  Do you

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

22

1       swear or affirm the testimony you're about to give is

2       the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth

3       so help you God?

4             THE WITNESS:  I do.

5             THE COURT:  All right.  You may proceed.

6 Thereupon:

7                     AGENT ADAM WALKINGTON

8 was called as a witness on behalf of the Petitioner, being

9 first duly sworn, was examined and testified on his oath as

10 follows:

11                      DIRECT EXAMINATION

12 BY MS. SMITH:

13       Q.    Please state your name for the record.

14       A.    Agent Adam Walkington.

15             THE COURT REPORTER:  Could you spell it?

16             THE COURT:  What was the first name?  I'm

17       sorry.

18             THE WITNESS:  Adam.

19             THE COURT:  Adam, thank you.

20             THE COURT REPORTER:  And spell the last name,

21       please?

22             THE WITNESS:  Walkington, W-A-L-K-I-N-G-T-O-N.

23             THE COURT REPORTER:  Thank you.

24 BY MS. SMITH:

25       Q.    And the name of your employer?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

23

1       A.    Brevard County Sheriff's Office.

2       Q.    And in what capacity are you employed by

3 Brevard County Sheriff's Office?

4       A.    I'm currently assigned as a homicide agent with

5 the Sheriff's Office.

6       Q.    Okay.  On August 30, 2020, what was your --

7 what department were you assigned to?

8       A.    I was still assigned with the Sheriff's Office.

9 I was assigned to the special victims unit at that current

10 point in time.

11       Q.    And were you involved in the arrest of

12 Mr. Locke on August 30th of 2020?

13       A.    I wasn't involved in the arrest itself.  I was

14 involved after the fact.

15       Q.    What was your involvement?  Describe what your

16 involvement was.

17       A.    I was assigned a separate investigation

18 involving Mr. Locke pertaining to some violation of

19 injunctions and court orders.  At that point I was notified

20 of the incident at his residence during the arrest.  And I

21 was tasked with responding to the residence and getting a

22 search warrant based on the findings there.

23       Q.    Okay.  And were you part of -- did you go into

24 the home at 127 Delvalle Street in Mel Beach?

25       A.    I did.

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

24

1       Q.    All right.  Did you assist with the search

2 warrant and the search of the home?

3       A.    Yes.

4             MS. SMITH:  Okay.  Your Honor, I'm not quite

5       sure how we can do this, but I have all of the Brevard

6       County Sheriff's Office photographs that I've marked

7       and I have asked --

8             THE COURT:  What were they marked?

9             MS. SMITH:  They're presented as -- they're

10       proposed exhibits.

11             THE COURT:  I understand.  But what number,

12       what letter?

13             MS. SMITH:  This is a composite of all of the

14       photographs, including the ones that are already

15       marked into evidence.  And what I would like to do --

16             THE COURT:  Okay.  I guess what I'm trying to

17       figure out is what letters that you provided to the

18       Court do those photographs consist of?

19             MS. SMITH:  Everything from O-1 to 0-80.

20             THE COURT:  Okay.

21             MS. SMITH:  Some of these exhibits Mr. Locke

22       has identified.

23             THE COURT:  Understood.  I believe there are

24       some -- he hasn't been asked about O1, 2, or 3.  He

25       did not identify O5.  So there are some of those -- so

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

25

1       I don't know if it's easier just to point to the ones

2       that he hasn't identified and just have those in since

3       the other ones are already entered.  But you can have

4       him look at all of them.  But as far as entering into

5       evidence, I don't know that we need to enter all of

6       them as a composite.

7             MS. SMITH:  Okay.

8             THE COURT:  But he can -- if he's seen them all

9       or taken them all, he can authenticate them otherwise.

10             MS. SMITH:  All right.

11 BY MS. SMITH:

12       Q.    I'm showing you a notebook here.  And this

13 notebook, each page in the notebook has a page number.  The

14 first one is 0-1 and it goes on all the way up to O-80.

15 Have you had an opportunity to take a look at these

16 exhibits?

17       A.    I have.

18       Q.    Is this an actual and authentic representation

19 of what you saw when you went into the house to execute

20 your search on Delvalle Street on August 30th of 2020?

21       A.    Yes, it is.

22       Q.    Are there any photographs here that you feel

23 don't belong here or is this what you saw?

24       A.    This is what I saw.

25             MS. SMITH:  Your Honor, I'd ask the permission

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

26

1       of the Court to just put this in as a composite

2       exhibit or to be able to do a composite exhibit and

3       remove the exhibits that have already been put into

4       evidence.  I can do that, whatever the Court --

5             THE COURT:  I think it'd be easier and less

6       confusing if you put in what wasn't previously

7       authenticated, which I believe was O1, O2, and 3 --

8       O5.  You have the better number than I do.

9             MS. SMITH:  Oh, okay.  Wait.  I do.

10             THE COURT:  I believe O43, 44, 45, 46, and 47.

11       And then otherwise 72, 73, 75, 76, and 77, those are

12       what I have.  Correct me if I'm wrong.

13             Ms. Ferderigos, if you have different numbers

14       let me know too.

15             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.

16             MS. SMITH:  O-1, 2, 3.  43 through 48.

17             THE COURT:  I did those.  Yes.  I thought he

18       identified 48, just not 43 through 47.

19             MS. FERDERIGOS:  I don't have 48 as an exhibit.

20             THE COURT:  Okay.  Then I apologize.  So it's

21       43 through 48.

22             MS. SMITH:  54, 56, 72, 73, 75, 76, and 77.

23             THE COURT:  Got those, okay.

24             MS. SMITH:  I would like to put those into

25       evidence.  How would you like me to upload those?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

27

1             THE COURT:  Those would be composite 71

2       essentially or actually it would be good -- if it's

3       easier to go through we could -- so we're referring to

4       the -- I'd actually rather do the pictures

5       individually.  Because even when I do composites, I

6       still do composite -- it would be 71, A, B, C, D.  So

7       maybe it's easier to do -- O1 would be 71.  O2 would

8       be 72.  O3 would be 73.  O5 would be 74.  Then 43

9       would be 75.  44 would be 76.  O45 would be 77.  O46

10       would be 78.  O47 would be 79.  O48 would be 80.  Then

11       O54 would be 81.  O56 would be 82.  O72 would be 83.

12       O73 would be 84.  And O75 would be 85.  And O77 would

13       be 86 in evidence.

14             MS. SMITH:  Wait, we forgot 76.  So 76 is 86

15       and 77 is 87?

16             THE COURT:  Yes.  I'm sorry.  Yes.

17             MS. SMITH:  And so O77 is 87?

18             THE COURT:  Correct.

19             (Petitioner's Exhibits 71-87 were received in

20       evidence.)

21 BY MS. SMITH:

22       Q.    Agent Walkington, when you went into the home,

23 did you find ammunition?

24       A.    Yes, there was ammunition located within the

25 home.

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

28

1       Q.    And the ammunition that you found, was it for

2 handguns and for shotguns or just for shotguns?

3       A.    I believe there was ammunition for both.

4       Q.    Okay.  And do you have any information as to

5 what type of firearms were turned over to Brevard County

6 Sheriff's Office by Mr. Locke in compliance with his order

7 to surrender his firearms?

8       A.    I don't recall the specifics of the exact

9 firearms.

10       Q.    Okay.  But there were firearms -- I'm sorry,

11 there was shells for -- let me identify which are which so

12 you can kind of take a look at what we got here.  I think

13 we're fine --

14             MS. SMITH:  I think I'm fine.  I have nothing

15       further.

16             THE COURT:  Any cross?

17             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Yes, Your Honor.

18                       CROSS-EXAMINATION

19 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

20       Q.    Agent Walkington, what exactly did you allege

21 to get a search warrant on Mr. Locke's home?

22       A.    The search warrant was based off of the device

23 that was located outside the home at the time of his

24 arrest.

25       Q.    And what time was Mr. Locke removed from his

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

29

1 home and arrested?

2       A.    I don't know the specific times.  He was

3 arrested and removed from the scene before I arrived.

4       Q.    And what time and date did you arrive?

5       A.    I don't know the specific time.  I know it was

6 August -- the evening of August 30th of 2020.

7       Q.    And when you arrived, you already had a search

8 warrant granted?

9       A.    At that point in time, no, we were still in the

10 process of drafting the search warrant when I arrived

11 on-scene.

12       Q.    Okay.  And what exactly was the nature of his

13 initial arrest?

14       A.    I believe it was in conjunction with an arrest

15 warrant that was issued by Melbourne Police Department.

16       Q.    And what was that arrest warrant for?

17       A.    I believe it was violation of injunction,

18 something of that nature.

19       Q.    Do you remember what exactly -- what action he

20 was alleged to have taken to violate the injunction?

21       A.    I don't recall the specifics of Melbourne's

22 case, no.

23       Q.    Okay.  And when you refer to the injunction,

24 are you referring to the temporary ex parte injunction or

25 are you referring to a permanent injunction?

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

30

1       A.    I don't recall if it was temporary or

2 permanent.  I know he did at the time have an injunction --

3 or Ms. Locke had an injunction against him that he had

4 violated.

5       Q.    Okay.  When so you went to get the search

6 warrant, this device would be considered a weapon that he

7 was not to have due to his final judgment of injunction; is

8 that correct?

9       A.    Based on what I was being told, yes.  Based on

10 the information I was gathering from Sergeant Church, who

11 was at the scene who is our bomb squad, based on what he

12 was telling me, yes.

13       Q.    Okay.  And isn't it true that Mr. Locke was

14 actually not even served or even noticed that an

15 injunction, a permanent injunction had been filed against

16 him until August 31st of 2020, which would have been after

17 you-all came in to arrest him?

18             MS. SMITH:  Objection; that calls for

19       speculation on the part of what was going on with

20       Mr. Locke and whether or not something had happened.

21             THE COURT:  Please just do a one-word legal or

22       two-word legal objection.  No speaking objections.  So

23       it's objection; speculation?

24             MS. SMITH:  Yes.

25             THE COURT:  All right.  Sustained.

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

31

1             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.

2 BY MS. FERDERIGOS:

3       Q.    So you don't recall the actual -- what type of

4 injunction was filed and the date that it was granted,

5 correct?

6       A.    I don't recall the specifics of it now.

7       Q.    Okay.  And is it typical that when you go to

8 serve someone with an injunction that you at that point

9 would remove their firearms?

10       A.    Typically, yes, that's normally done by our

11 civil process unit; however, in the cases that we've done,

12 when we serve the injunction, we ask them to surrender any

13 and all firearms that they have in their possession.

14       Q.    So you didn't do any sort of investigation to

15 see if Mr. Locke was actually served and given notice of

16 this injunction, did you?

17       A.    I don't recall the specifics of the dates of

18 the service of the injunction.  At the time of the

19 investigation it was showing that there was an active

20 injunction in place, whether temporary or permanent, I

21 don't know.

22       Q.    Okay.  So it's not typical -- if it shows that

23 an active injunction is in place, is it typical though for

24 you to make sure that somebody has actually been served and

25 given notice of that injunction before you would go arrest

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

32

1 them?

2       A.    It'll served in our system when we run it.

3       Q.    Okay.  Did it show served in your system that

4 he was actually served prior to this arrest?

5       A.    Yes.

6       Q.    Do you recall what date that was that he

7 supposedly was served?

8       A.    I don't recall the specific date, no.

9       Q.    Would it surprise you to know that he wasn't

10 served until August 31st of 2020?

11       A.    For the temporary or the permanent?

12       Q.    For the permanent.

13       A.    I don't recall the specifics of what dates each

14 injunction was served, no.

15             MS. FERDERIGOS:  Okay.  I have no further

16       questions.

17             MS. SMITH:  I have no questions.

18             THE COURT:  All right.  And I don't have any.

19       Thank you very much.  You're free go.

20             THE WITNESS:  Thank you, ma'am.

21             MS. SMITH:  Thank you very much.

22                           * * * * *

23             (Excerpt concluded at 2:24 p.m.)

24

25

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

33

1                    CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

3

4 STATE OF FLORIDA  )

5 COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

6

7

8   I, Lisa M. Sheib, Shorthand Reporter, certify that I was

9 authorized to and did stenographically report the foregoing

10 proceedings, and that the transcript is a true and complete

11 record of my stenographic notes.

12

13

14        Dated this 17th day of December, 2021.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22                       _____________________

23                       Lisa M. Sheib, FPR
                      Shorthand Reporter

24

25

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 34

A
ability 6:16
able 10:23 26:2
accurate 10:10

10:25 11:4
action 16:2 19:9

29:19
actions 16:11
active 7:2 31:19

31:23
actual 25:18

31:3
Adam 3:12 22:7

22:14,18,19
address 19:14
advised 7:1,10

8:23
affirm 5:23 22:1
agency 14:20
agent 3:2,12 5:7

5:9 6:10 8:11
9:2,10,15
10:22 12:8
15:25 17:2,2
18:3 19:6,6
20:23 21:11,16
22:7,14 23:4
27:22 28:20

agents 8:5,7
9:20 18:16
19:3,4,15
20:25

ahead 21:24
allege 28:20
alleged 29:20
allowed 15:6
altercation 7:25

9:16,20
altered 11:8
ammunition

27:23,24 28:1
28:3

angle 7:17
Ann 1:5 2:9,10

2:21
announcing

20:5
answered 19:18
answers 18:19
apologize 26:20
appeared 2:1,2

2:8,14 8:21
14:18

Appellate 2:14
approach 18:13
approached

14:14 16:19
17:23

approaching
14:25 17:2

approximately
5:17

area 21:5
armor 21:7
arrest 5:16 7:4

7:14,15,20,21
8:4,15,19 10:7
10:11 11:5
12:23 13:3
15:13 16:15,23
17:5 18:22,22
20:1,3,4 23:11
23:13,20 28:24
29:13,14,16
30:17 31:25
32:4

arrested 29:1,3
arrive 29:4
arrived 7:8,9

29:3,7,10
aside 12:10,18
asked 9:8 18:8

18:12 20:14
24:7,24

aspect 11:1
assigned 23:4,7

23:8,9,17
assignment

14:21
assist 24:1
assuming 16:25
Atlantic 2:4
attached 8:24

attempt 18:21
21:2

attorney 2:14
13:14

August 5:17
6:24 23:6,12
25:20 29:6,6
30:16 32:10

authentic 25:18
authenticate

25:9
authenticated

26:7
authorized 33:9
Avenue 2:4

B
B 27:6
back 7:19,20

17:5,7 19:13
19:22

bad 13:1
banged 15:2

18:11
banging 18:9
based 20:14

23:22 28:22
30:9,9,11

Bass 1:8 2:22
battery 8:10,23
Bay 2:18
Beach 2:5 23:24
behalf 6:11

10:14 22:8
believe 9:17

15:11 24:23
26:7,10 28:3
29:14,17

belong 25:23
best 6:16
better 26:8
big 17:20
Birch 2:10
bit 19:25
blue 17:12,18
body 21:6
bomb 16:13

30:11
break 20:21
Brevard 5:9

6:25 16:2,20
23:1,3 24:5
28:5

briefly 7:19
bright 14:23

17:12

C
C 27:6
call 13:24
called 6:11

16:13 22:8
calls 15:15 30:18
capable 12:25
capacity 5:11,12

21:1 23:2
car 14:14 15:1

15:10 19:22
care 10:23
carrying 19:23
cars 17:12,14,16
case 1:3 12:16

29:22
cases 31:11
cause 8:16 16:1
Certificate 3:16

33:1
certify 33:8
change 6:19
changed 11:8
charge 8:9,12
Church 17:3

19:5 30:10
CIRCUIT 1:1,1
civil 31:11
clarify 15:5

18:12,14
clearly 14:21

16:16
Cocoa 2:5
come 19:21
coming 10:22

15:3
comment 18:7

complete 33:10
compliance 28:6
composite 24:13

25:6 26:1,2
27:1,6

composites 27:5
concern 8:16
concluded 32:23
confrontation

17:4
confusing 26:6
conjunction

29:14
connection 6:22

6:23,23
consider 17:25
considered 30:6
considering

17:12
consist 24:18
construction

18:18 19:16
correct 12:21,25

13:1 14:11,15
20:6 26:12
27:18 30:8
31:5

correctly 12:8
County 1:1 5:9

6:25 16:3,20
23:1,3 24:6
28:5 33:5

couple 13:8,20
18:16

court 1:1 3:8
5:19,22 6:2,5,7
9:2,7,13,25
10:3,19,21,24
11:16,19,21
12:5 13:11,14
13:18,22 14:1
14:7 15:16,22
18:3,6 20:8,11
21:10,17,19,22
21:25 22:5,15
22:16,19,20,23
23:19 24:8,11

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 35

24:16,18,20,23
25:8 26:1,4,5
26:10,17,20,23
27:1,16,18
28:16 30:21,25
32:18

cross 12:5 13:23
28:16

Cross-Examin...
3:5,14 12:6
28:18

current 5:8 23:9
currently 23:4

D
D 27:6
dark 14:10 15:8
date 10:18 29:4

31:4 32:6,8
Dated 33:14
dates 31:17

32:13
David 3:2 5:7

6:10
day 10:11 11:1,5

33:14
deadly 17:25
DEBORAH 2:3

2:4
December 1:18

33:14
Defendants 2:8
Delvalle 23:24

25:20
department

23:7 29:15
depends 14:20
Describe 6:22

7:7 23:15
DESCRIPTI...

4:2
destructive 8:22
details 12:15
device 8:19,22

10:8 11:1
12:10,11,18,20
12:24 16:1,7,9

17:24 28:22
30:6

devices 16:8
different 26:13
direct 3:3,13 5:3

9:5 22:11
doing 12:25
door 7:18 15:3

18:9,11,19,21
19:18,20,22
20:19

drafting 29:10
dress 18:17
dressed 19:15

21:6,6
due 30:7
duly 6:12 22:9

E
easier 25:1 26:5

27:3,7
effect 7:14,14

8:4
either 19:15
employed 23:2
employer 22:25
ended 15:3
enforcement

5:14 8:1,10,17
engage 21:3
enter 25:5
entered 11:22

25:3
entering 25:4
equipped 17:16
ESQUIRE 2:3,9

2:16
essentially 18:7

27:2
evening 14:10

14:15 29:6
events 7:7
evidence 4:3

10:14 11:15,23
12:2 24:15
25:5 26:4,25
27:13,20

ex 29:24
exact 20:25 28:8
exactly 12:13,17

15:6 16:7
19:17,24 28:20
29:12,19

Examination
3:3,6,8,13 5:3
15:23 18:5
22:11

examined 6:12
22:9

Excerpt 1:13 5:1
32:23

Excuse 21:21
execute 25:19
exhibit 10:14

11:23,24 26:2
26:2,19

exhibits 4:1,3
9:25 12:1
24:10,21 25:16
26:3 27:19

explanation
15:12

F
fact 12:16 23:14
Fairly 13:4
far 6:15 25:4
fast 13:25
faster 13:25
Fax 2:6,19
feel 25:22
fellow 16:16
felony 7:2
Ferderigos 2:9

3:5,10,15 9:4
10:16,20 11:20
12:7 13:5,23
13:24 14:2,4,8
15:7,17,18,20
18:8 20:13,16
21:8 26:13,15
26:19 28:17,19
31:1,2 32:15

figure 24:17

filed 30:15 31:4
final 21:15 30:7
find 27:23
findings 23:22
fine 17:1 28:13

28:14
finish 13:23
firearms 28:5,7

28:9,10 31:9
31:13

first 6:12,23
19:13 20:2,9
20:24,25 22:9
22:16 25:14

flashing 17:18
Florida 1:1,24

2:5,11,18 33:4
follow-up 13:20
follows 6:13

22:10
force 17:25
foregoing 33:9
forgot 27:14
found 8:19 28:1
four 9:20
FP&L 18:17

19:15
FPR 1:24 33:23
free 21:11 32:19
frequently 13:4
front 7:17,18

18:21 19:22
Fugitive 7:1
further 12:3

13:5 15:20
16:1,11 18:2
20:7,12 21:8,9
28:15 32:15

G
G 2:16,16
G-H-A-W-I

9:12
gathering 30:10
getting 23:21
Ghawi 8:11 9:15

17:2

Ghawi's 9:2,10
give 5:24 13:18

22:1
given 6:15 31:15

31:25
go 7:21,22 18:17

18:18 21:11,24
23:23 27:3
31:7,25 32:19

God 5:25 22:3
goes 25:14
going 9:22,25

30:19
good 13:1 27:2
granted 29:8

31:4
group 2:17

14:24 15:10
guess 24:16
guys 13:10

18:13

H
half 5:12
hand 5:23 17:24

21:25
handcuffs 8:19
handguns 28:2
hands 16:23

17:4,6
happened 15:6

30:20
happy 18:14
hard 12:15
hearsay 9:5
Held 1:20
help 5:25 22:3
Holland 19:6
home 12:19

14:14,25 20:20
20:22 23:24
24:2 27:22,25
28:21,23 29:1

homicide 23:4
honestly 19:18
Honor 10:13

11:14 14:5,6

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 36

24:4 25:25
28:17

HONORABLE
1:14

hours 18:20
house 7:8 14:10

18:13 19:13,14
25:19

I
ID 11:22,24
identification

7:13
identified 16:1

16:20 24:22
25:2 26:18

identify 9:1 10:6
10:9 16:16
21:2,4 24:25
28:11

ignition 8:24
immediately

16:6
inches 14:22
incident 11:2

23:20
including 9:21

24:14
INDEX 3:1 4:1
indicated 20:11
individually

27:5
information

28:4 30:10
initial 19:13

29:13
initially 7:16

12:16 17:7
20:23

injunction 29:17
29:20,23,24,25
30:2,3,7,15,15
31:4,8,12,16
31:18,20,23,25
32:14

injunctions
23:19

injured 9:15,16
9:17

inside 7:19
19:22,24

instance 18:25
instructed 21:3
interaction

12:11
investigation

23:17 31:14,19
investigative 5:9
involve 8:12
involved 5:16

23:11,13,14
involvement

23:15,16
involving 5:16

23:18
issue 10:25
issued 29:15
it'd 26:5
It'll 32:2

J
JESSICA 1:14
job 7:16
judgment 30:7
JUDICIAL 1:1
justify 20:20

K
kind 12:15

28:12
knew 7:14 12:17
knock 18:18
knocked 19:19
knocking 18:8
know 7:13 12:13

12:17,24 19:19
20:22,23,24
21:23 25:1,5
26:14 29:2,5,5
30:2 31:21
32:9

knowing 16:7
18:20

knowledge 9:16

12:20,22

L
lack 10:19
Lane 2:10
large 14:22
law 2:10,17 5:13

8:1,10,17
laying 12:19
leaning 9:23
led 16:11
left 16:11
legal 30:21,22
LESLIE 2:9,10
Leslie@lesliea...

2:12
let's 18:17
letter 24:12
letters 14:22

17:21 24:17
lights 17:12,15

17:16,18
line 13:2 18:15
lines 9:5
Lisa 1:24 33:8

33:23
little 19:25
locate 7:3
located 27:24

28:23
location 10:7,17
Locke 1:5,8 2:21

2:22 5:17 6:24
7:3,11,18,23
8:1,3,7,16,18
9:21 13:7,9,11
13:11,12,13,17
15:4 16:19
17:4,24 19:12
19:21 20:20
23:12,18 24:21
28:6,25 30:3
30:13,20 31:15

Locke's 14:10
14:18,25 15:2
28:21

long 5:11,13

19:8,23
look 16:8 25:4

25:15 28:12
looked 16:8
looking 10:2

M
M 1:24 2:3,4

33:8,23
ma'am 21:18

32:20
making 20:8
MANDEL 2:16

2:16,17
manner 20:1
marked 14:21

24:6,8,15
MARRIAGE

1:5
McMillan 19:6
mean 20:20
Mel 23:24
Melbourne

29:15
Melbourne's

29:21
member 6:25

7:11
members 7:2,12
men 14:25 15:10
mentioned

19:12
Michael 1:8

2:22
minutes 19:10

19:11
moment 9:2

12:23 13:22
20:8

move 10:14
11:14 20:1,1
21:5,5

moved 20:3,4
multiple 8:7
mute 13:25

N

name 5:5 6:2 9:3
9:10 22:13,16
22:20,25

nature 19:16
29:12,18

near 10:7
nearby 8:20
necessary 8:3
need 25:5
night 13:10 15:9

20:19
normal 20:21
normally 31:10
North 2:4
Notary 1:24
notebook 25:12

25:13,13
notes 33:11
notice 31:15,25
noticed 30:14
notified 23:19
number 24:11

25:13 26:8
numbers 26:13

O
O-1 24:19 26:16
O-80 25:14
O1 24:24 26:7

27:7
O2 26:7 27:7
O3 27:8
O43 26:10
O45 27:9
O46 27:9
O47 27:10
O48 27:10
O5 24:25 26:8

27:8
O54 27:11
O56 27:11
O72 27:11
O73 27:12
O75 27:12
O77 27:12,17
O79 10:2,14

11:12,17,22

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 37

O80 10:2,14
11:12,17,24

oath 6:12,20
22:9

object 9:4 10:16
19:23

objected 9:8
objection 11:19

15:14 30:18,22
30:23

objections 30:22
observation 9:6

12:10
observed 7:10

19:21
occupation 5:8
occur 7:21 18:23
occurred 7:7,20
Office 5:10 7:1

16:3 17:6 20:5
23:1,3,5,8 24:6
28:6

officer 8:17
15:15,25

officers 16:16
20:18

Oh 5:21 9:24
26:9

okay 5:13 6:2,5
6:22 7:21 8:15
8:25 9:18,22
9:24 10:3,5,9
10:13,22 11:11
11:14,17 12:3
12:18,24 13:5
13:17 14:2,17
14:24 15:17
16:19 17:1,18
17:23 18:14
20:11 23:6,23
24:4,16,20
25:7 26:9,15
26:20,23 28:4
28:10 29:12,23
30:5,13 31:1,7
31:22 32:3,15

on-scene 8:8

29:11
once 19:2
one-word 30:21
ones 24:14 25:1

25:3
operation 9:18
opportunity

25:15
opposite 20:25
order 8:3 28:6
orders 23:19
outfit 15:1
outside 17:17

19:13,14 28:23

P
P.A 2:4,10,16,17
p.m 1:18,18 14:3

14:3 32:23
page 3:3 4:2

25:13,13
Pages 1:15
Paige 1:5 2:21
Palmetto 2:18
parked 7:9
part 23:23 30:19
parte 29:24
particular 7:17

12:20
PARTIES 2:1
people 20:18
pepper 8:23
perimeter 16:10
permanent

29:25 30:2,15
31:20 32:11,12

permission
25:25

person 15:11
18:20

pertaining 23:18
Petitioner 1:6

2:2,21 6:11
10:15 22:8

Petitioner's 4:2
11:15,22,23,24
12:1 27:19

photograph 4:4
4:5 10:5

photographs 4:6
8:25 24:6,14
24:18 25:22

physical 7:25
8:6 9:20 17:3

picture 10:17,18
10:24 11:12

pictures 27:4
place 7:3 17:5

31:20,23
placed 8:18
please 5:5,23 9:3

9:11 13:17
22:13,21 30:21

point 7:13 18:23
20:25 21:2
23:10,19 25:1
29:9 31:8

police 14:14,18
15:1,1,2,9,10
15:11 17:14
20:18 21:3,6
29:15

policemen 17:20
position 17:9

19:21
positive 7:12
possession 8:21

31:13
possible 21:4
pre-warning

19:25
predicate 10:19
premarked

11:21,24
present 2:20

19:3
presented 24:9
previously 26:6
prior 32:4
problem 21:14
proceed 6:7 14:5

22:5
proceedings

1:13 5:1 33:10

process 29:10
31:11

prompted 17:25
proper 13:15
property 19:21
proposed 24:10
provided 24:17
Public 1:24
purely 21:1
put 16:23 17:6

26:1,3,6,24

Q
question 9:7

15:14 18:3
20:17

questions 13:6
13:15,21 14:5
15:21 20:12,13
20:14 21:8
32:16,17

quick 13:9 21:21
quite 24:4

R
raise 5:22 21:25
ready 21:22
really 13:9,24
reasonable

15:12
Rec'd 4:3
recall 28:8 29:21

30:1 31:3,6,17
32:6,8,13

received 12:1
27:19

RECKSIEDL...
1:14

recollection 10:6
11:8

record 5:6 14:3
22:13 33:11

Recross-Exam...
3:9 20:15

Redirect 3:6
15:22,23

refer 29:23

referring 10:8
18:12 27:3
29:24,25

reflection 11:4
reflects 11:9
regard 11:11

16:2
relatively 21:20
remember 11:5

11:10 19:17,19
29:19

Remotely 1:20
remove 26:3

31:9
removed 28:25

29:3
repetitively 15:3
report 33:9
Reported 1:23
Reporter 22:15

22:20,23 33:1
33:8,23

Reporter's 3:16
representation

10:10 25:18
represented

13:16
request 16:22
residence 7:9,11

7:17 14:19
16:12 23:20,21

resist 7:23 15:12
resisted 13:3
resisting 8:12
Respondent 1:9

2:22
responding

23:21
result 8:9
right 5:5,23 6:7

9:7 11:7,21
13:22 14:4
15:22 18:24
21:10,19,22,25
22:5 24:1
25:10 30:25
32:18

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 38

ROBERTA 2:16
2:16

Roberta@ma...
2:19

room 16:10
run 32:2
ruses 18:15

S
safe 20:1
saw 10:10 12:16

25:19,23,24
saying 12:8
says 15:2
scene 16:2,11

17:23 29:3
30:11

scuffle 8:6
search 16:12

23:22 24:1,2
25:20 28:21,22
29:7,10 30:5

second 5:19
13:11 20:2
21:21

seconds 13:18
secured 8:19
see 7:8 18:19,22

31:15
seeing 11:5,10

12:18
seen 7:12 25:8
SEMINOLE 1:1

33:5
sending 20:17
separate 23:17
Sergeant 17:3

19:5 30:10
serve 31:8,12
served 5:11

30:14 31:15,24
32:2,3,4,7,10
32:14

service 31:18
Service@spac...

2:6
share 9:22

Sheib 1:24 33:8
33:23

shells 28:11
Sheriff 14:23

16:17 17:6
Sheriff's 5:10

6:25 16:3 17:6
20:5 23:1,3,5,8
24:6 28:6

Sheriffs 16:20
Shorthand 33:8

33:23
shotguns 28:2,2
show 14:13 32:3
showed 14:10

15:10
showing 10:5

25:12 31:19
shows 31:22
side 19:20 20:19
sidewalk 12:19

12:19
simply 18:21
Sir 21:22
Smith 2:3,4 3:4

3:7,13 5:4,21
6:8,14 9:14
10:2,4,13,22
11:3,14,17
12:3 13:8,20
15:14,24 18:2
20:7,10,11
21:9,13,15,18
21:20 22:12,24
24:4,9,13,19
24:21 25:7,10
25:11,25 26:9
26:16,22,24
27:14,17,21
28:14 30:18,24
32:17,21

smooth 9:18
smoothly 7:21

7:22
solely 20:14 21:1
somebody 9:6

13:2 15:12

20:21 31:24
someone's 20:19
sorry 5:19,21

9:22 13:13
19:5,6 20:10
22:17 27:16
28:10

sort 8:21,22,23
21:3 31:14

Southwest 2:17
speak 16:24
speaking 30:22
special 23:9
specific 29:2,5

32:8
specifically

18:15
specifics 28:8

29:21 31:6,17
32:13

speculation
15:15 30:19,23

spell 9:2,10
22:15,20

spray 8:23
squad 16:13

30:11
standard 14:14

15:1,9,10
state 1:24 5:5

22:13 33:4
stayed 16:9
stenographic

33:11
stenographica...

33:9
street 2:17 7:10

23:24 25:20
Suite 2:4,17
supposed 20:24
supposedly 32:7
sure 20:8 24:5

31:24
surprise 32:9
surrender 28:7

31:12
surveillance

18:19
suspicious 16:9
Sustained 10:21

15:16 30:25
swear 5:23 6:1

22:1
sworn 5:20 6:12

22:9
system 32:2,3

T
T-U-B-E-R-V-...

6:3
T-U-R-B-E-V-...

6:4
take 10:23 25:15

28:12
taken 10:17 19:9

25:9 29:20
takes 19:25,25
tall 14:22
tase 8:3
taser 8:6
tasked 23:21
team 7:2,11
tell 19:24
telling 30:12
temporary

29:24 30:1
31:20 32:11

testified 6:12
22:9

testimony 5:24
6:15 22:1

text 13:14
thank 9:13 14:5

18:2 21:10,12
21:13 22:19,23
32:19,20,21

think 20:21 26:5
28:12,14

thought 26:17
three 9:20 14:22
time 9:9 11:1

17:14 19:3,7
19:14 20:2,3
23:10 28:23,25

29:4,5,9 30:2
31:18

times 29:2
told 8:20 9:6

12:15 30:9
tool 19:23
trained 16:8
transcript 1:13

33:10
treatment 16:2
Tree 2:10
TRIAL 1:13
truck 14:25
true 10:10 14:9

14:12,13,17,24
15:8 30:13
33:10

truth 5:24,25,25
6:16,17,17
22:2,2,2

trying 17:4
20:21 21:4
24:16

Turbeville 3:2
5:7 6:5,6,10
12:8,9 14:9
15:25,25 18:4
21:11

turned 28:5
two 19:3,4,11,15

20:17,24 21:1
two-minute 9:19
two-word 30:22
type 28:5 31:3
typical 14:18

31:7,22,23
Typically 31:10

U
undercover

18:16 20:18
21:1

understand 17:9
24:11

Understood
24:23

uniform 14:18

Exhibit 1 



Fort Lauderdale, Florida 954-755-6401
Daughters Reporting, Inc.

Page 39

15:9 20:22
unit 7:1 23:9

31:11
unmarked 14:16

17:16,17
unusual 17:8,11
upload 26:25
use 8:6 17:25

18:15

V
vehicle 7:19
vehicles 14:16
vest 15:2
vests 14:21

17:20
victims 23:9
Videoconfere...

1:13,20 2:1
violate 29:20
violated 30:4
violation 23:18

29:17
violence 8:13
visual 12:10

W
W-A-L-K-I-N...

22:22
Wait 26:9 27:14
walk 7:18,18,19

19:22
walked 19:22
walking 19:20

20:19
Walkington

3:12 21:16
22:7,14,22
27:22 28:20

want 13:14
19:17

warrant 7:3
16:12 23:22
24:2 28:21,22
29:8,10,15,16
30:6

wasn't 5:19 9:18

23:13 26:6
32:9

watched 7:18
watching 7:16
way 14:1 16:7

21:4 25:14
we're 16:8 17:3

27:3 28:13
we've 31:11
weapon 30:6
wearing 14:21
went 7:19 16:15

19:13,19,24
25:19 27:22
30:5

weren't 15:9
Windermere

2:11
wires 8:24
witness 6:1,4,6

6:11 9:12 12:4
21:12,14,15,24
22:4,8,18,22
32:20

WITNESSES
3:1

work 13:2 18:15
workers 18:17

18:18 19:15,16
working 21:1
wouldn't 12:13

12:24 14:20
wrong 26:12

X

Y
Yeah 13:18
year 5:12
years 5:15
yelling 17:6,20
yellow 14:23
you-all 19:2

30:17

Z

0
0-1 25:14
0-80 24:19
05-2017-DR-0...

1:3

1
1 1:15
1:46 1:18
1:56 14:3
1:58 14:3
10454 2:10
12 3:5 4:4,5 5:15
127 23:24
148th 2:17
15 3:7
17th 33:14
18 3:8
18TH 1:1
1980 2:4

2
2 24:24 26:16
2:24 1:18 32:23
20 3:10
200 2:17
2020 5:17 6:24

23:6,12 25:20
29:6 30:16
32:10

2021 1:18 33:14
22 3:13
27 4:6
28 3:15

3
3 24:24 26:7,16
30 23:6
305-233-5041

2:18
305-233-5042

2:19
30th 6:24 23:12

25:20 29:6
31st 30:16 32:10
321-613-0510

2:5

32931-3274 2:5
33 1:15 3:16
33176-8084 2:18
34786-8013 2:11

4
407-371-7855

2:12
407-969-6116

2:11
43 26:16,18,21

27:8
44 26:10 27:9
45 26:10
46 26:10
47 26:10,18
48 26:16,18,19

26:21

5
5 3:4
54 26:22
56 26:22

6
601 2:4
69 4:4 11:15,16

11:18,23 12:1

7
70 4:5 11:16,18

11:25 12:1
71 27:1,6,7
71-87 4:6 27:19
72 26:11,22 27:8
73 26:11,22 27:8
74 27:8
75 26:11,22 27:9
76 26:11,22 27:9

27:14,14
77 26:11,22 27:9

27:15
78 27:10
79 27:10

8
80 27:10
81 27:11

82 27:11
83 27:11
84 27:12
85 27:12
855-202-4268

2:6
86 27:13,14
87 27:15,17
8925 2:17

9
9 1:18

Exhibit 1 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Exhibit 2 



Re: 790.233

Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>
Tue 8/10/2021 10:08 AM

To:  Moody, Laura <laura.moody@bcso.us>

Cc:  Scott Robinson <scottrobinson@ebplaw.com>; Greg Eisenmenger <gregeisenmenger@ebplaw.com>

1. Florida statute 790.233 states "A person may not have in his or her care, custody, possession, or control any firearm or ammunition if the
person has been issued a final injunction that is currently in force and effect, restraining that person from committing acts of domestic
violence, as issued under s. 741.30 or from committing acts of stalking or cyberstalking, as issued under s. 784.0485."

2. On 8/04/2020 an ex parte temporary injuncƟon is issued against me in case # 05-2020-DR-036701-XXXX-XX.
3. On 8/28/2020 a hearing on the injuncƟon issued in case #05-2020-DR-036701-XXXX-XX takes place and I am not in aƩendance. An injuncƟon is

issued to BCSO to be served on myself.
4. On 8/30/2020 a search warrant is issued and BCSO discovers ammuniƟon in my home.
5. On 8/31/2020 while incarcerated at Brevard County Jail I'm served a final injuncƟon for case # 05-2020-DR-036701-XXXX-XX .
6. On 11/20/2020 BCSO charges me under FS 790.233.

I had not been issued a final injuncƟon when your agency discovered ammuniƟon in my home. As much is public record. This is a clear-cut case of
Abuse of Process commiƩed by your agency.  Since 7/24/2021 I have aƩempted to resolve this issue directly with your agency to no avail. Due to as
much, I have no other choice but to file a lawsuit in federal court against your agency.

                                                                                                                                                                               Michael Locke

From: Michael Locke <mbl22885@msn.com>
Sent: Monday, August 2, 2021 7:43 PM
To: Moody, Laura <laura.moody@bcso.us>
Subject: Re: 790.233

1. Florida statute 790.233 states "A person may not have in his or her care, custody, possession, or control any firearm or ammunition if the
person has been issued a final injunction that is currently in force and effect, restraining that person from committing acts of domestic
violence, as issued under s. 741.30 or from committing acts of stalking or cyberstalking, as issued under s. 784.0485."

2. On 8/30/2020 a search warrant is issued and BCSO discovers ammuniƟon in my home.
3. On 8/31/2020 while incarcerated at Brevard County Jail I'm issued a final injuncƟon for case # 05-2020-DR-036701-XXXX-XX .
4. On 11/20/2020 BCSO charges me under FS 790.233.

How can BCSO charge me for a crime that did not happen?

                                                                                                                                                  Michael Locke

From: Michael Locke
Sent: Saturday, July 24, 2021 7:08 PM

Firefox https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/id/AQMkADAwATIwMTAwAC0wM...

1 of 2 9/25/2021, 2:25 PM

Exhibit 3



To: Moody, Laura <laura.moody@bcso.us>
Subject: 790.233

1. Florida statute 790.233 states "A person may not have in his or her care, custody, possession, or control any firearm or ammunition if the
person has been issued a final injunction that is currently in force and effect, restraining that person from committing acts of domestic
violence, as issued under s. 741.30 or from committing acts of stalking or cyberstalking, as issued under s. 784.0485."

2. On 8/30/2020 a search warrant is issued and BCSO discovers ammuniƟon in my home.
3. On 8/31/2020 while incarcerated at Brevard County Jail I'm issued a final injuncƟon for case # 05-2020-DR-036701-XXXX-XX .
4. On 11/20/2020 BCSO charges me under FS 790.233.

How can BCSO charge me for a crime that did not happen?

                                                                                                                                                  Michael Locke

Firefox https://outlook.live.com/mail/0/id/AQMkADAwATIwMTAwAC0wM...

2 of 2 9/25/2021, 2:25 PM

Exhibit 3


	Response Main
	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 2
	Exhibit 3



